=====   =======   =======   =======   =======

(D) Reflects the redemption of the 8.75% MIPS attributed to United States Steel
   that were not exchanged for SQUIDS. This amount and the remaining $65
   million of 8.75% MIPS attributed to the Marathon Group are expected to be
   redeemed with available cash of USX.

(E) Reflects adjustments related to the $900 million Value Transfer. In
   connection with the Separation, a portion of USX indebtedness and other
   obligations will be repaid or retired and United States Steel Corporation
   will incur indebtedness and other obligations and agree to repay a portion
   of the indebtedness and other obligations of USX, such that the amount of
   indebtedness and other obligations for which United States Steel
   Corporation is responsible is $900 million less than the net amounts
   attributed to United States Steel immediately prior to the Separation. For
   a more detailed description of the Value Transfer, see "The Proposed
   Separation" on page 101.

   48

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4/A

57

   United States Steel Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   Dollars in millions

   Separation
   Adjustments  United States
   United States   and 8.75%   Steel
   Steel   Exchange   MIPS   Corporation
   Historical   Offers   Redemption   Pro forma
   ------------- --------   -----------  -------------

Revenues and other income....   $3,301   $   $   $3,301
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues (excludes
   items shown below).....   3,148   3,148
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses ..   3   3
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   152   152
  Taxes other than income
   taxes.....   126   126
   ------   ---   ----   ------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   3,429   3,429
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Income (loss) from
 operations.....   (128)   (128)
Net interest and other
 financial costs .....   36   6 (A)   (23)(C)   19
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (164)   (6)   23   (147)
Provision (credit) for income
 taxes.....   (143)   (2)(B)   8 (B)   (137)
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Net income (loss).....   (21)   (4)   15   (10)
   ======   ===   ====   ======

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   49

   United States Steel Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   Dollars in millions

Edgar Filing: USX CORP - Form S-4/A

58

   Separation
   Adjustments  United States
   United   and 8.75%   Steel
   States Steel  Exchange   MIPS   Corporation
   Historical   Offers   Redemption   Pro forma
   ------------- --------   -----------  -------------

Revenues and other income....   $6,132   $   $   $6,132
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenues (excludes
   items shown below).....   5,656   5,656
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses
   (credits).....   (223)   (223)
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   360   360
  Taxes other than income
   taxes.....   235   235
   ------   ---   ----   ------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   6,028   6,028
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Income from operations.....   104   104
Net interest and other
 financial costs.....   105   11 (A)   (79)(C)   37
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Income (loss) before income
 taxes.....   (1)   (11)   79   67
Provision for income taxes...   20   (4)(B)   28 (B)   44
   ------   ---   ----   ------
Net income (loss).....   (21)   (7)   51   23
   ======   ===   ====   ======

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

   50

   United States Steel Corporation

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Statement of Operations

(A) Reflects an increase in net interest and other financial costs associated
   with the issuance of SQUIDS in exchange for the Outstanding Securities in
   the exchange offers.

(B) Reflects the income tax effects of the adjustment to net interest and